
 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Chief Executive 
 

BOARD MEMBERSHIP 
 
 

 Councillor Robert Gilligan 
(Chairman) 

Labour 

Councillor Alan Lowe (Vice-
Chairman) 

Labour 

Councillor Joe Roberts Labour 

Councillor Ellen Cargill Labour 

Councillor Mark Dennett Labour 

Councillor Stan Hill Labour 

Councillor Chris Loftus Labour 

Councillor Angela McInerney Labour 

Councillor Norman Plumpton Walsh Labour 

Councillor Kevan Wainwright Labour 

Councillor Christopher Rowe Liberal Democrat 

 
Please contact Gill Ferguson on gill.ferguson@halton.gov.uk or 0151 
511 8059  for further information. 
The next meeting of the Board is on Date Not Specified 
 

Corporate Policy and Performance Board 
 
Tuesday, 3 March 2015 6.30 p.m. 
Civic Suite, Town Hall, Runcorn 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 
ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH  

IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

Part l 
 
Item No. Page No. 
  
1. MINUTES 
 

 

2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST (INCLUDING PARTY WHIP 
DECLARATIONS)  

  

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or Other Disclosable Interest 
which they have in any item of business on the agenda, no later 
than when that item is reached or as soon as the interest 
becomes apparent and, with Disclosable Pecuniary Interests, to 
leave the meeting during any discussion and voting on the item. 
 

 
 

3. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 

1 - 3 

4. EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES 
 

4 - 10 

5. SSP MINUTES 
 

11 - 16 

6. DEVELOPMENT OF POLICY ISSUES 
 

 

 (A) BUSINESS PLANNING 2015-18   
 

17 - 64 

7. PERFORMANCE MONITORING 
 

 

 (A) TOPIC GROUPS 2015/16   
 

65 - 66 

 (B) PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORTS FOR 
QUARTER 3 OF 2014/15   

 

67 - 95 

 
 
In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation 
procedures. A copy has previously been circulated to Members and 
instructions are located in all rooms within the
[...]
to indicate that they wish to 
ask a question. 

(viii) PLEASE NOTE that the maximum amount of time each 
questioner will be allowed is 3 minutes. 

(ix) If you do not receive a response at the meeting, a Council Officer 
will ask for your name and address and make sure that you 
receive a written response. 

 
 Please bear in mind that public question time lasts for a maximum 

of 30 minutes. To help in making the most of this opportunity to 
speak:- 

 

• Please keep your questions as concise as possible. 
 

• Please do not repeat or make statements on earlier questions as 
this reduces the time available for other issues to be raised.  

 

• Please note public question time is not intended for debate – 
issues raised will be responded to either at the meeting or in 
writing at a later date. 

 
4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
 None. 
 
5.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
 None.  
 
6.0  IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 
6.1  Children and Young People in Halton  - none. 
 
6.2  Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton  - none. 
 
6.3  A Healthy Halton – none. 

  
6.4  A Safer Halton – none. 

 
6.5  Halton’s Urban Renewal – none. 

 
 
 

7.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 

Page 2



 
7.1 None. 
 
8.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
8.1 There are no background papers under the meaning of the Act. 
 
 

 

Page 3



REPORT TO: Corporate Services Policy and Performance Board 
   
DATE: 3rd March 2015 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Chief Executive  
 
SUBJECT: Executive Board Minutes 
 
WARD(s): Boroughwide 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 The Minutes relating to the Corporate Services Portfolio which have 

been considered by the Executive Board and Executive Board Sub are 
attached at Appendix 1 for information. 

 
1.2 The Minutes are submitted to inform the Policy and Performance Board 

of decisions taken in their area. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the Minutes be noted. 

 
3.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
3.1 None. 
 
4.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 None.  
 
5.0  IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 
5.1  Children and Young People in Halton 

 
 None  

 
5.2  Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton 

 
 None  

 
5.3  A Healthy Halton 

 
 None 
  

5.4  A Safer Halton 
 
 None  
 

5.5  Halton’s Urban Renewal 
  

Page 4 Agenda Item 4



 None 
 

6.0 RISK ANALYSIS 
 

6.1 None. 
 

7.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 

7.1 None. 
 
8.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
8.1 There are no background papers under the meaning of the Act. 
 
 
 

Page 5



Appendix 1 
 
Extract of Executive Board Minutes relevant to the Corporate Policy and Policy 
and Performance Board 
 
11 December 2014 
 
 RESOURCES PORTFOLIO  
   
EXB107 DISCRETIONARY NON DOMESTIC RATE RELIEF  
  
 The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director, Policy and Resources, on four applications for 
discretionary non-domestic rate relief. 

 
 The Board was advised that, from 1 April 2013, there 
had been significant changes in the funding of non-domestic 
rate relief exemptions, following the introduction of the 
Business Rates Retention Scheme. This meant that the 
Council now funded 49% of any award of mandatory or 
discretionary rate relief granted, whereas previously all 
mandatory relief awards were met in full by the Government. 
 

The report set out the details and values for each 
request for Members’ consideration. Appendix 1 contained 
information on the costs of each application to the Council 
Taxpayer. 

 
RESOLVED: That  

 
1) Discretionary Rate Relief be granted to the 

following organisations at the percentage 

indicated, for the period from 1 April 2014 (or 

commencement of liability, whichever is the later) 

to 31 March 2016:- 

Halton and St Helens VCA  20% 
Lane Tennis Club Ltd    20% 

 
2) in respect of the following organisation, 

Discretionary Rate relief be granted for the 

backdated element at the percentage indicated, 


[...]
ded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following items of 
business in accordance with Sub-Section 4 of Section 100A 
of the Local Government Act 1972 because it was likely 
that, in view of the nature of the business, exempt 

 

Page 7



information would be disclosed, being information defined in 
Section 100 (1) and paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972. 
 

 COMMUNITY AND SPORT PORTFOLIO AND 
RESOURCES PORTFOLIO 

 

   
EXB112 UPDATE ON THE DISPOSAL OF LAND FOR HOUSING 

DEVELOPMENT AT LIVERPOOL ROAD WIDNES 
 

  
  The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director, Children and Enterprise, which provided an update 
on the proposed disposal of development land at Liverpool 
Road, Widnes. 
 
 The Board was reminded that it had approved a 
proposal for the disposal of the site in September 2013. It 
was reported that in July 2014, the Board had approved the 
disposal of land to a named developer following an open 
market sale process. 
 
 Details of a revised offer, heads of terms and a site 
plan were attached to the report for Members’ consideration. 
 
 RESOLVED: That  
 

1) the disposal of the site to the company named in 
the report at the value specified, subject to 
planning permission and subject to contract, be 
approved; and  

 
2) the operational Director, Economy, Enterprise and 

Property, be authorised to arrange all required 
documentation, to be completed to the satisfaction 
of the Operational Director, Legal and Democratic 
Services. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
- Children and 
Enterprise  

 
 
15 January 2015 
 
 LEADER'S PORTFOLIO  
   
EXB114 DRAFT CORPORATE PLAN 2015-2018  
  
 The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director, Policy and Resources, which sought approval for 
the design and content of the new Corporate Plan. 

 
The Board was advised that the Corporate Plan set 

out the Council’s vision and values as well as its contribution 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 8



to the delivery of the Sustainable Community Strategy (SCS) 
2011-16. It was noted that the current Corporate Plan would 
end in April 2016, and a new approach was proposed so 
that the new plan would be a clear and simple reference  
document which set out the Council’s overall aims, vision 
and values, but with the operational details and performance 
issues contained within the Directorate Business Plans and 
Performance Framework. The Board was advised that this 
approach would improve clarity of the Plans’ purpose, 
reduce duplication with other strategic documents and 
communicate the core purpose and values of the 
organisation. 

 
The draft Corporate Plan, attached at Appendix 1, 

was based around five strategic themes which contributed to 
the Borough’s five strategic priorities, as set out in the 
report. There was also an additional Council theme 
incorporated – Corporate Effectiveness and Business 
Efficiency – which underpinned and supported the 
achievement of the five strategic themes. Members noted 
that the draft plan identified a new set of corporate values 
called ‘The Halton Way’. These included co-operative 
working, managing demand, locality and business 
approaches, and set out the operating culture of the Council. 
It was reported that this was based on both current ways of 
working as well as the increasing need for the Council to 
respond to future challenges and opportunities so as to 
manage demand and build more resilient communities. 

 
 RESOLVED: That Council be recommended to  
 

1) approve the draft 2015-18 Corporate Plan; and  
 

2) support the production of an annual report each 
year based on the Corporate Plan, highlighting the 
Council’s key achievements and issues. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
- Policy &  
Resources  

   
 RESOURCES PORTFOLIO  
   
EXB116 DIRECTORATE OVERVIEW REPORTS - QUARTER 2  
  
 The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director, Policy and Resources, on progress against key 
objectives/milestones and performance targets for the 
second quarter to 30 September 2014. 
 

The Board was advised that the Directorate 
Performance Overview Report provided a strategic summary 
of key issues arising from performance in the relevant 
quarter for each Directorate, being aligned to Council 

 

Page 9



priorities or functional areas. The Board noted that such 
information was key to the Council’s performance 
management arrangements, with the Board having a key 
role in monitoring performance and strengthening 
accountability. 

 
It was reported that Directorate Risk Registers had 

been reviewed and refreshed in conjunction with the 
development of Directorate Business Plans 2014-17; 
monitoring of high risks was reported this period. 
 

RESOLVED: That the report and progress and 
performance information be noted. 

 

Page 10



REPORT TO: Corporate Services Policy and Performance Board 
   
DATE:  3rd March 2015 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Chief Executive  
 
SUBJECT: Halton Strategic Partnership Board minutes 
 
WARD(s): Boroughwide 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 The Minutes relating to the Corporate Services Portfolio which have 

been considered by the Halton Strategic Partnership Board are 
attached at Appendix 1 for information. 

 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the Minutes be noted. 

 
 

3.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
3.1 None. 
 
4.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 None.  
 
5.0  IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 
5.1  Children and Young People in Halton 

 
 None  

 
5.2  Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton 

 
 None  

 
5.3  A Healthy Halton 

 
 None 
  

5.4  A Safer Halton 
 
 None  
 

5.5  Halton’s Urban Renewal 
  
 None 

Page 11 Agenda Item 5



 
6.0 RISK ANALYSIS 

 
6.1 None. 

 
7.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 

 
7.1 None. 
 
8.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
8.1 There are no background papers under the meaning of the Act. 
 
 
 

Page 12



HALTON STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP BOARD 
 

Minutes of a meeting held on Wednesday, 10 December 2014 at the Karalius 
Suite, Halton Stadium, Widnes 

 
Present:     
 
Board Members: David Parr                 HBC (Chairman) 

Simon Banks             Halton Clinical Commissioning Group 
Gemma Batchelor      DWP 
Sarah Boycott            Cheshire Police 
Jeremy Duff               Faith Communities 
Councillor Fry             HVA 
Mary Murphy              Riverside College 
Mick Noone                HBC Chair E&R SSP 
Eileen O’Meara           Director of Public Health 
Terry Parle                  Halton Sports Partnership 
Noel Sharpe                HHT 
Christine Whittaker      Bridgewater NHS Trust 
Sally Yeoman              Halton & St Helens VCA 
 

 

 

  Advisors to the Boards       Shelah Semoff             HBC Policy and Strategy 
 

In Attendance::             L Derbyshire and Paul Garnett (HBC), Sue Molyneux 
            (Halton Disability Partnership) and Hitesh Patel (CAB) 

 

 
Apologies for Absence:       Nick Atkin (HHT), Paula Cain (Chamber of Commerce), 

Councillor D Cargill (Cheshire Fire and Rescue Service), 
Sean Henshaw (Cheshire Police), Ann McIntyre 
(Children’s Trust), Councillor Polhill (HBC Chairman), 
John Rigby (Orminston Bolingbroke Academy) and 
Wesley Rourke (HBC – Chair of ELS SSP) 

 
 

7 APOLOGIES AND MINUTES 
 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 10 September 2014, having been 
printed and circulated were signed as a correct record subject to the following 
amendment:- 
 

Page 6, First bullet point – Mr Simon Bell being recorded as Mr Simon 
Banks. 
 

8 SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITY STRATEGY (SCS) – 6 MONTH PROGRESS 
REPORT 
 

The key partners each had a discussion on Halton Sustainable 
Community Strategy 2011 – 2026 in their areas in respect of: Children and 
Young People (Children’s Trust), Employment Learning and Skills; Health and 
Wellbeing Board, Safer Halton and Environment and Regeneration,  

Page 13




[...]
ould need 
to be a considered at a separate meeting with ideas emailed to Shelah Semoff 

 
RESOLVED: That the presentations be received and noted. 

 
 
 
 

Meeting ended at 11.50 am 

Page 16



REPORT TO: Corporate Policy & Performance Board  
   
DATE: 3rd March 2015  
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director Policy & Resources 
   
SUBJECT: Business Planning 2015-2018 
 
WARDS: Borough wide 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1. To provide an update on Business Planning for the period 2015-18 and to consider 

the Directorate priorities, objectives and targets for service areas that fall within the 
remit of this Board. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDED: That the Board receive the advanced draft of the Business 
 Plan prior to its consideration by Executive Board. 

 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 Each Directorate of the Council develops a medium-term business plan, in parallel 

with the budget that is subject to annual review and refresh.  The input of the Policy 
and Performance Boards into the business planning process and the setting of 
priorities for the Directorate is an important part of this process. 

 
3.2 Key priorities for development or improvement for the various functional areas 

reporting to this Policy & Performance Board were presented to and considered by 
the Board in autumn 2014.  

 
3.3 In light of the meeting Draft Directorate Business Plans have now been developed. 
 
3.4 Each of the Plans will contain appendices identifying specific Departmental 

activities and performance measures and targets that would provide a focus for the 
on-going monitoring of performance throughout the year. Directorate Business 
Plans will be subject to annual review and refresh in order that they remain fit for 
purpose taking account of any future change in circumstances, including any future 
funding announcements that may emerge. 
 

3.5 Given the remit of this Board relevant extracts from the Communities Directorate 
and the Policy & Resources Directorate Business Plans are now available for 
consideration by the Board.  
 

3.6 It should be noted that plans can only be finalised once budget decisions have 
been confirmed in March and that some target information may need to be 
reviewed as a result of final outturn data becoming available post March 2015. 

 
 

 

Page 17 Agenda Item 6a



4.0   POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 Business Plans form a key part of the Council’s policy framework. Plans also need 

to reflect known and anticipated legislative changes. 
 
4.2 Elected member engagement would be consistent with Best Value guidance to 

consult with the representatives of a wide range of local persons. 
 
5.0  OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 Directorate Plans will identify resource implications. 
 
5.2 Directorate Plans will form the basis of the Priority Based Performance Reports 

which will continue to be presented to the Board during 2015 - 16. 
 
6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 
6.1 The business planning process provides a means by which the Corporate Priorities 

of the Council are integrated into the delivery of services at an operational level. 
 
7.0 RISK ANALYSIS 
 
7.1 The development of a Directorate Plan will allow the authority to both align its 

activities to the delivery of organisational and partnership priorities and to provide 
information to stakeholders as to the work of the Directorate over the coming year.  

 
7.2 Risk Assessment will continue to form an integral element of Directorate Plan 

development and the annual review and refresh of Directorate Risk Registers. 
 
8.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 
8.1 Equality and diversity considerations, and the Councils responsibilities under 

equalities legislation, remain integral to the business planning process. An annual 
report will be made available to Members as an element of the Council’s 
performance management arrangements. 

 
9.0  LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE LOCAL 

GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
9.1 There 
[...]
 LI 9 [13/14], SH8b). 

75.81% 72.5% TBA TBA TBA TBA 

CE LI 8 
 

Take up of school lunches (%) – primary schools (Previously CE LI 10 [13/14], 

NI52a). 
52.12% 55% TBA TBA TBA TBA 

  

P
age 63



Appendix 6 – Public Health and Public Protection 
 

Ref Description 
Halton 
13/14 
Actual 

Halton 
14/15 
Target 

Halton 
14/15 
Actual 

Halton Targets 

15/16 16/17 17/18 

 
 

Stadium and Catering Extracts    Page 46 of 46 

CE LI 9 
 

Take up of school lunches (%) – secondary schools (Previously CE LI 11 
[13/14] NI52b) 

55.22% 55% TBA TBA TBA TBA 

 

Quality / cost  

 

CE LI 14 
 

Food cost per primary school meal (pence) (Previously CE LI 20 [13/14], 
SH6a) 

Not 
available 

76p TBA TBA TBA TBA 

CE LI 15 
 

Food cost per secondary school meal (pence) (Previously CE LI 21 [13/14], 
SH6b) 

Not 
available 

94p TBA TBA TBA TBA 

 
 
 
 
 

 

P
age 64



 
REPORT TO:  Corporate Policy and Performance Board 
 
DATE: 3 March 2015 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director Policy and Resources 
 
SUBJECT: Topic Groups 2015/16 
 
WARDS: Borough Wide 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to seek Members’ views in relation to the 

formation of Topic Groups for 2015/16. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION:  That Members provide guidance on their 

approach to Topic Group formation for 2015/16. 
 
3.0 BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 Policy and Performance Boards have the ability to form Topic Groups 

on areas on which they wish to carry out in depth reviews.  The only 
restriction that exists is that the organisation needs to have the capacity 
to support them effectively. 

 
3.2 At present, this PPB already has two Topic Groups ongoing.  One 

which oversees the operation of the Council’s Discretionary Support 
Scheme, which has been highly effective and provided significant 
guidance to the Executive Board and Officers, in relation to the delivery 
of that extremely important service. 

 
3.3 The other Topic Group relates to the review of Fees and Charges.  A 

major piece of work that it is still in its infancy but will undoubtedly pick 
up pace and require significant Member and Officer commitment. 

 
3.4 It is felt that both Topic Groups are important to continue and would 

provide a sufficient work programme for Members through the next 
Municipal Year. 

 
3.5 The views of Members are requested. 
 
4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 The formation to Topic Groups allows Members to carry out in depth 

reviews of key areas of Council policy and to form recommendations to 
the Executive Board.  An important part of the role of Scrutiny. 

 
 

Page 65 Agenda Item 7a



5.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 It is important when forming Topic Groups to ensure that the 

organisation has the capacity to support them effectively. 
 
6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 
6.1 It is important that Topic Groups are focused on the Council’s priorities. 
 
7.0 RISK ANALYSIS 
 
7.1 There are no risks associated with this report. 
 
8.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 
8.1 There are no equality and diversity issues associated with this report. 
 
9.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
9.1 None. 

Page 66



 

REPORT TO: Corporate Policy and Performance Board  
 

DATE: 3rd March 2015     
 

REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director Policy & Resources 
 

SUBJECT: Performance Management Reports for  
Quarter 3 of 2014/15 

  

WARDS: Boroughwide  
 

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT  
 

1.1 To consider, and to raise any questions or points of clarification, in 
respect of performance management for the third quarter period to 31st 
December 2014.  

 
1.2 Key priorities for development or improvement in 2013-16 were 

agreed by Members and included in Directorate Plans, for the various 
functional areas reporting to the Board as detailed below: 

 

• Finance 

• Human Resources & Organisational Development 

• ICT and Administrative Support 

• Legal  and Democracy 

• Policy & Performance 

• Property Services   

• Catering, Stadium and Registration Services 
 
The report details progress against service objectives and milestones 
and performance targets, and provides information relating to key 
developments and emerging issues that have arisen during the period. 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDED: That the Policy and Performance Board 
 

1) Receive the third quarter performance management report;  
 
2) Consider the progress and performance information and raise 

any questions or points for clarification; and   
 

3) Highlight any areas of interest and/or concern where further 
information is to be reported at a future meeting of the Board.  

 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

3.1 Departmental objectives provide a clear statement on what services 
are planning to achieve and to show how they contribute to the 
Council’s strategic priorities. Such information is central to the Council’s 
performance management arrangements and the Policy and 

Page 67 Agenda Item 7b



 

Performance Board has a key role in monitoring performance and 
strengthening accountability.   

 
4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 

4.1 There are no policy implications associated with this report.  
 
5.0  OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 There are no other implications associated with this report. 
 
6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 
6.1 Departmental service objectives and performance measures, both local 

and national are linked to the delivery of the Council’s priorities.  The 
introduction of a Thematic Priority Based Report and the identification 
of business critical objectives/ milestones and performance indicators 
will further support organisational improvement.  

 
6.2 Although some objectives link specifically to one priority area, the 

nature of the cross - cutting activities being reported, means that to a 
greater or lesser extent a contribution is made to one or more of the 
Council priorities.  

 
7.0      RISK ANALYSIS 

 
7.1 Not applicable. 
 
8.0      EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 

8.1      Not applicable. 
 
9.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTIONS 100D OF THE   

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 

Not applicable 

Page 68



Corporate Policy and Performance PPB Thematic Report: Q3 2014/15 Page 1 of 27 

 

Reporting Period: Quarter 3 – Period 01st October 2014 to 31st December 2014 
 

1.0 Introduction 

 
1.1. This report provides an overview of issues and progress against key service objectives/milestones 

and performance targets, during the third quarter of 2014/15 for service areas within the remit 
of the Corporate Policy and Performance Board. 

 
1.2. Key priorities for development or improvement in 2014-17 were agreed by Members and 

included in Directorate Plans, for the various functional areas reporting to the Board in relation 
to the Council’s priority of Corporate Effectiveness and Business Efficiency i.e.: 

 
 Financial Services 
 Human Resources & Organisational Development 
 ICT Infrastructure 
 Legal and Democracy 
 Policy & Performance 
 Catering, Stadium and Registration Services 
 Property Services  

 
1.3 The way in which traffic light symbols have been used to reflect progress to date is explained 

within Section 8 of this report. 
 

2.0 Key Developments 

 
2.1 There have been a number of developments within the Directorate during the period 

which include:- 
 
Finance 
  

a) The Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) was considered by Executive Board on 20th 
November 2014, which set out an expected funding gap of up to £42m over three years 
(2015-2018) and the key assumptions upon which this was based. The Council’s 2015/16 
base budget has been prepared within the framework of the MTFS. 

 

b) The Government announced the Local Government Finance Settlement on 18th December 
2014 which provided details of the provisional Settlement Funding Assessment for Halton 
for 2015/16. Overall the settlement inclusive of specific grants was broadly in-line with 
that forecast as part of the
[...]
 the processing of claims by 
government departments continue to cause hardship for residents. 

 

g) The Council has been successful in a joint bid to secure funding from the DCLG for a 
Counter Fraud Analyst post. The post will undertake proactive forensic analysis, 
investigation and awareness-raising in areas identified with a high risk of fraud across the 
four Cheshire local authorities. A recruitment process for the post is currently underway. 

 

h) The Finance Support Team is providing assistance to system users in advance of an 
upgrade to the Agresso finance system which is due to become live in January 2015. 

 

i) Schools are to be given the opportunity to have direct access to the Agresso system under 
the new Finance Service Level Agreement. This development will allow schools to have 
real-time access to the latest budgetary information and will also streamline the process 
for paying school invoices. Full training is to be provided to each school that buys into the 
Finance SLA. 

 

j) Since April 2013 the Council has handled all pre-litigation Public Liability (PL) & Employers’ 
Liability (EL) claims in-house up to the value of £25,000. This arrangement has delivered a 
substantial saving on claims handling costs and assists the defence of claims through the 
insurance team’s knowledge of the Council and the local area. The in-house claims 
handling arrangements are subject to annual audit by the Council’s insurers. The most 
recent audit was completed in November 2014 and resulted in an overall Technical Service 
Proficiency score of 99%, which the insurer categorises as an “excellent” rating. 

 

k) The Procurement Division successfully completed two external assignments during the 
quarter, further promoting the use of Halton’s Risk Based Sourcing model, and enabling 
two neighbouring council’s to build significant process efficiency into their procurement 
operations. The Council’s approach continues to be recognised and referenced by the 
[...]
c Report: Q3 2014/15 Page 27 of 27 

 

8.0 Explanation of Symbols 

 

Symbols are used in the following manner: 

Progress Symbols 

Symbol Objective Performance Indicator 

Green  

Indicates that the objective is on 
course to be achieved within the 
appropriate timeframe. 

Indicates that the annual target is 
on course to be achieved. 

Amber  

Indicates that it is uncertain or too 
early to say at this stage whether 
the milestone/objective will be 
achieved within the appropriate 
timeframe. 

Indicates that it is uncertain or too 
early to say at this stage whether 
the annual target is on course to 
be achieved 

Red  

Indicates that it is highly likely or 
certain that the objective will not 
be achieved within the appropriate 
timeframe. 

Indicates that the target will not 
be achieved unless there is an 
intervention or remedial action 
taken. 

 

Direction of Travel Indicator 

Green 
 

Indicates that performance is better as compared to the same period last 
year. 

Amber 
 

Indicates that performance is the same as compared to the same period 
last year. 

Red 
 

Indicates that performance is worse as compared to the same period last 
year. 

N / A N / A 
Indicates that the measure cannot be compared to the same period last 
year. 

 

Page 95


	Agenda
	3 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME
	4 EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES
	Extracts Template

	5 SSP MInutes
	Minutes , 10/12/2014 Halton Strategic Partnership Board

	6a Business Planning 2015-18
	Corporate PPB DPlan Extracts 2015-18 Final

	7a Topic Groups 2015/16
	7b Performance Management Reports for Quarter 3 of 2014/15
	Corporate PPB Q3 14-15 Performance Report Final




Minutes of the meeting


CORPORATE POLICY AND PERFORMANCE BOARD 

 
At a meeting of the Corporate Policy and Performance Board on Tuesday, 3 March 
2015 in the Civic Suite, Town Hall, Runcorn 
 
 

 
Present: Councillors Gilligan (Chairman), A. Lowe (Vice-Chairman), E. Cargill, 
Dennett, S. Hill, A. McInerney, N. Plumpton Walsh, Wainwright and Rowe  
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillor  Joe Roberts 
 
Absence declared on Council business: Councillor Chris Loftus 
 
Officers present: M. Reaney, I. Leivesley, E. Dawson, G. Ferguson and C. Patino 
 
Also in attendance:  None 

 

 
 
 Action 

CS35 MINUTES  
  
  The Minutes from the meeting held on 6th January 

2015 were taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

   
CS36 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
  
  The Board was advised that no public questions had 

been received. 
 

   
CS37 EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES  
  
 The Board was presented with the Minutes relating to 

the Corporate Services Portfolio which had been considered 
by the Executive Board since the last meeting of the Board.  

 
RESOLVED: That the minutes be noted. 

 

   
CS38 SSP MINUTES  
  
 The Minutes relating to the Corporate Services 

Portfolio which had been considered by the Halton Strategic 
Partnership were presented to the Board for information. 
 

RESOLVED: That the Minutes be noted. 

 

ITEM DEALT WITH  

UNDER DUTIES  

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD 

 

 



   
CS39 BUSINESS PLANNING 2015-18  
  
 Members were provided with an update on Business 

Planning for the period 2015-18 and were asked to consider 
the Directorate priorities, objectives and targets for services 
for this period that fell within the remit of this Policy and 
Performance Board (PPB). 

 
It was reported that each Directorate developed a 

medium term business plan, in parallel with the budget that 
was subject to annual review and refresh. PPB input into the 
business planning process and the setting of priorities for 
the Directorate was an important part of this process. Key 
priorities for development or improvement for the various 
functional areas reporting to this PPB were presented to and 
considered by the Board in autumn 2014, from which the 
Draft Directorate Business Plans had been developed. 
Given the remit of this Board, Business Plans for Policy and 
Resources and the Communities Directorate were presented 
for consideration. 

 
Members were informed that plans could only be 

finalised once budget decisions had been confirmed in 
March and that some target information may need to be 
reviewed as a result of final outturn data becoming available 
post March 2015. 

 
The Board requested that their appreciation be 

passed onto staff for their excellent work in sometimes 
difficult circumstances, which was a result of the reduction in 
budget the Council had received. 

 
RESOLVED: That the Draft Business Plan be 

received and forwarded to the Executive Board for approval. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
Corporate and 
Policy 

   
CS40 TOPIC GROUPS 2015/16  
  
  The Board received a report of the Strategic Director, 

Policy and Resources, which sought to develop a work 
programme of topics for the Board to examine in 2015/16. 
 
 The Board had previously established a Topic Group 
which oversaw the operation of the Council’s Discretionary 
Support Scheme. The Group had been highly effective and 
provided significant guidance to the Executive Board and 
Officers, in relation to the delivery of the service. In addition, 
the Board had set up a Topic Group related to the review of 
Fees and Charges. This was a major piece of work that it 
was still in its infancy but would require significant Member 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



and Officer commitment. 
 
 It was felt that both Topic Groups were important to 
continue and would provide a sufficient work programme for 
Members through the next Municipal Year. 
 
 Arising from the discussion, the Board requested the 
information on the number of persons registered at Halton 
libraries from outside the borough. 
 
 RESOLVED: That Members’ confirmed their support 
for the continuation of the Fees and Charges Topic Group 
and the Discretionary Support Topic Group.   

 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
Communities 

   
CS41 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORTS FOR 

QUARTER 3 OF 2014/15 
 

  
 The Board received a report from the Strategic 

Director, Policy and Resources, which presented the 
Performance Monitoring Reports for Quarter 3 of 2014/15.  

 
The reports related to the following functional areas 

which reported to the Board and detailed progress against 
service objectives and milestones, and performance targets 
and provided information relating to key developments and 
emerging issues that had arisen during the period: 
 

• Finance; 

• Human Resources and Organisational Development; 

• ICT and Administrative Support; 

• Legal and Democracy; 

• Policy and Performance; 

• Property Services; and 

• Catering, Stadium and Registration Services. 
 
 Arising from the reports it was commented that: 
 

• the number of pre-litigation Public Liability & 
Employers’ Liability claims in-house up to the value of 
£25,000 be forwarded to Members’; and 

• a report on Widnes Market Hall be brought to the 
June meeting of the Board detailing occupancy rates 
and action that was being taken to address under 
occupancy and an updated rent arrears figure.    

 
RESOLVED: That the third quarter performance 

monitoring reports be received and noted. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
Policy and 
Resource 
 
Strategic Director 
Children and 
Economy  
 

   
 

Meeting ended at 7.05 p.m. 


